



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.46/2026

(Vitthal Ashokrao Zade Vs. The State of Maharashtra and another)
WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.75/2026

(Dinesh Chatrapati Satpute Vs. The State of Maharashtra and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.D. Chopde, Advocate with Mr. M.V. Acharya, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. Bhagwan M. Lonare, A.PP for the Respondent No.1/State.
Mr. A.M. Jaltare, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

CORAM: NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.

DATED: 10.4.2026.

Common order

The learned Advocate for the Appellant seeks leave to withdraw the Appeal with liberty to file fresh Application for bail before the learned trial Court by raising appropriate grounds including that of delay. In view of the above, the Appeal is disposed of as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for. If such Application is filed by the Appellant before the trial Court, the same be considered as expeditiously as possible and preferably within a period of four (4) weeks.

(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)